

1

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G112] PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 8th MARCH

Public Hospitals Act 1994

RE-APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE PORT MORESBY GENERAL HOSPITAL MANAGEMENT BOARD

I, SIR SALAMO INJIA, Kt, GCL, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 10 of the *Public Hospitals Act* 1994 and all other powers me enabling, acting on advice of the National Executive Council on the nomination of the Minister, hereby appoint each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a Members of the Port Moresby General Hospital Management Board appointed under the provision specified in Column 1 of the schedule opposite his name to represent the organization specified in Column 3 for a period of three (3) years, commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

SCHEDULE											
	umn 1 visions			Column 2 Members				Column 3 Sector Representing			
Section 10(1)(a)				Pascoe Kase				Department of Health			
Section 10(1)(b)				Darren Young				Business Community			
Section 10(1)(b)				Peter Graham				Business Community			
Section 10(1)(b)				John Mangos				Business Community			
Section $10(1)(c)$				Kevin Dance				Churches			
Section 10(1)(<i>d</i>)	,			Michael Wilson				Staff			
Section 10(1)(e)				Cathy Johnston				Women in community			
Section 10(1)(e)				Nou Rage				Community			
Section 10(1)(e)				Sir. Theophilus Geor	ge Con	stantinou		Community			

Dated this 19th day of January, 2016.

Sir S. INJIA, Kt, GCL, Acting Governor-General.

[2016

Public Hospitals Act 1994

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF KUNDIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL MANAGEMENT BOARD

I, THEODORE ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 10 of the *Public Hospitals Act* 1994 and all other powers me enabling, acting on advice of the National Executive Council on the nomination of the Minister, hereby appoint each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a Member of the Kundiawa General Hospital Management Board appointed under the provision specified in Column 1 of the Schedule opposite his name for a period of three (3) years commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

				SC	CHEDI	JLE		
	umn 1 ⁄isions		Column 2 Members				Column 3 Sector Represented	
Section 10(1)(<i>a</i>)		 	Margaret Kaile				Department of Health	
Section 10(1)(b)		 	Anton Kawi				Local Business	
Section 10(1)(b)		 	John Yul Bro				Local Business	
Section 10(1)(<i>b</i>)		 	Sir Kobale Kale		••••		Local Business	
Section 10(1)(c)	••••	 	Fr. Simon Nigl Kew	andi.			Local Religious Denominations	
Section 10(1)(<i>d</i>)	(5)	 	Hubert Irai				Representing Hospital Staff	
Section 10(1)(e)		 	Ps Christina Olto				Women in the Local Community	
Section 10(1)(e)		 ****	Tobias Baga				Local Community	
Section 10(1)(e)		 	Guma Ambane				Local Community	

Dated this 11th day of February, 2016.

T. ZURENUOC, Acting Governor-General.

Public Hospitals Act 1994

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF KUNDIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL MANAGEMENT BOARD

I, MICHAEL MALABAG, Minister for Health and HIV-Aids, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 12 of the *Public Hospitals Act* 1994, and all other powers me enabling, hereby appoint—

- (a) Fr. Simon Nigl Kewandi to be the Chairman; and
- (b) John Yul Bro to be the Deputy Chairman,

of the Kundiawa General Hospital Management Board for a period of three (3) years, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Dated this 16th day of February, 2016.

M. MALABAG, Minister for Health and HIV-Aids.

Public Hospitals Act 1994

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF MENDI GENERAL HOSPITAL BOARD

I, MICHAEL MALABAG, Minister for Health and HIV-Aids, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 12 of the *Public Hospitals Act* 1994, and all other powers me enabling, hereby appoint—

(a) Alex Awesa to be the Chairman; and

(b) Bishop Wesis Porop to be the Deputy Chairman,

of the Mendi General Hospital Board, for a period of three (3) years, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Dated this 4th day of February, 2016.

M. MALABAG, Minister for Health and HIV-Aids.

Provincial Health Authorities Act 2007

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF WEST NEW BRITAIN PROVINCIAL HEALTH AUTHORITY BOARD

I, MICHAEL MALABAG, Minister for Health and HIV-Aids, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 19(1)(a) and (b) of the *Provincial Health Authorities Act* 2007, and all other powers me enabling, hereby –

- (a) revoke the appointment of Fr. Francis Meli as Chairman of the West New Britain Provincial Health Authority Board; and
- (b) appoint Dr. Mathias Sapuri as Chairman of the West New Britain Provincial Health Authority Board for a period of three (3) years,

commencing on and from 6th January, 2016.

Dated this 24th day of February, 2016.

M. MALABAG, Minister for Health and HIV-Aids.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—113.